## WORK ORDER NUMBER

### Osprey Marsh One-Year Compliance Maintenance

02

This Work Order Number 01 is entered into as of this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2018, pursuant to that certain Continuing Contract Agreement for Environmental and Biological Support Services, dated October 10<sup>th</sup>, 2017, (referred to as the "Agreement"), by and between INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("COUNTY") and G.K. Environmental, Inc, ("Consultant").

The COUNTY has selected the Consultant to perform the Environmental and Biological Support Services set forth on Exhibit A (Scope of Work), attached to this Work Order and made part hereof by this reference. The Environmental and Biological Support Services will be performed by the Consultant for a lump sum fee of \$18,425.00. The Consultant will perform the Environmental and Biological Support Services within the timeframe more particularly set forth in Exhibit A, attached to this Work Order and made a part hereof by this reference all in accordance with the terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. Pursuant to paragraph 1.4 of the Agreement, nothing contained in any Work Order shall conflict with the terms of the Agreement and the terms of the Agreement shall be deemed to be incorporated in each individual Work Order as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Work Order as of the date first written above.

CONSULTANT:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS			
G.K. Environmental, Inc.	OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY			
Contract of the	By:, Chairman			
Title: RCC Ar	pproved Date:			
Dec Ap	pproved bate.			
Attest: Jeffrey R. Smith, Clerk of Court and Comptroller				
	By:			
*	Deputy Clerk			
Approved:				
Дриос	Jason E. Brown, County Administrator			
Approved as to form and legal sufficier				
	Dylan T. Reingold, County Attorney			

### **EXHIBIT A**

# GKE Osprey Marsh Maintenance / Compliance Proposal (12 months / October 2018 – September 2019)

December 10, 2014
Revised December 23, 2014
Revised April 18, 2015
Revised September 30, 2015
Revised November 7, 2015
Revised October 13, 2016
Revised October 6, 2017
Revised September 13, 2018

### TASK I:

# <u>Twelve (12) Month (Oct. 2018 – Sept. 2019) Onsite Exotic Control (following 3<sup>rd</sup> year of work start up)</u>

Beginning on the date of final acceptance of all landscaping by the OWNER (September 2015), all existing and future exotic plants will be destroyed on the project site for a period of four (4) years. As a minimum, exotic elimination will be performed monthly. All exotics will be killed at the site using methods approved by both the OWNER and St. Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD) (i.e. hand remove or lightly spray with SJRWMD approved herbicides) and the project site (planted area) will be kept (80%) free of exotics. Special care will be taken not to disturb birds, nests and other wildlife.

\$1,300.00 per month x 12 months = \$15,600.00

### TASK II:

<u>Trim and Maintain Buffer Trees & Shrubs at 8 ft. per USFWS Approval / Conditions (4 years)</u>

Annual trimming of planted oaks and wax myrtles in all surrounding planted buffer areas to 8 ft., per USFWS requirements. All trimming will be collected and taken to the County Landfill for disposal as needed.

\$2,150 per annual event (No trimming has been required to date.)

## TASK III:

## Annual Application of Polyacrylamide to Prevent Erosion of Sloped Areas

Beginning on the date of final acceptance of all landscaping by the OWNER (Oct. 2015), Polyacrylamide will be applied to sloped ground surfaces and other areas susceptible to erosion, in a manner recommended by the supplier, to minimize the potential of erosion of the ground surface resulting from heavy rainfall, on an "as needed" basis, not to exceed one treatment / 9 months. The Polyacrylamide used shall be the anionic type and the particular type shall be matched to the site soil by the supplier. Polyacrylamide application shall be applied periodically as determined necessary by the OWNER and GKE. \$675.00 per application as needed.

(2014 cost of Polyacrylamide per bag is \$350, based on current price. It's anticipated that each application will require 1 bag.)

### **Method and Amount of Compensation**

G.K. Environmental, Inc. proposes to provide the outlined Scope of Services based on the following fees:

Task I.	Onsite Exotic Control	\$ 15,600.00
Task II.	Trim & Maintain Buffer Trees & Shrubs	\$ 2,150.00
Task C.	Application of Polyacrylamide	\$ 675.00

TOTAL FOR THE 10-ACRE SITE: Twelve (12) Months (Oct. 2018-Sept. 2019) = \$18,425.00 for Maintenance and Permit Compliance